



2026:HHC:33036

Kirpi & others vs. Shiv Ram & others

CMPMO No. 130 of 2024

05.12.2024

Present: Ms. Seema K. Guleria, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr. J. N. Kanen, Advocate, vice Mr. Tek Chand Sharma, Advocate, for the respondents.

CMP No. 22860 of 2024

No reply is intended to be filed.

From a perusal of the application, it is evident that respondent No.9 is stated to have been died. As per the process service report, the right to sue inheres on legal heirs of respondent No.9, details whereof have been given para 3 of the application. From perusal of the cause title, it is evident that legal heirs of deceased respondent No.9 are already on record as respondents No. 5 to 8. The said respondents are already represented by their counsel and they do not intend to file reply. Name of deceased respondent No.9 i.e. Dropti is ordered to be deleted from the array of respondents as her legal heirs already exist on record.

In view thereof, the present application is allowed. Amended memo filed alongwith the present application is taken on record.

Application stands disposed of.

(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge

December 05, 2024 (Nisha)