



Kirpi & ors. Vs. Shiv Ram & ors.

CMPMO No. 130 of 2025

22.4.2026

Present: Ms. Kusum Lata, Advocate vice Ms. Seema K. Guleria, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr. Tek Chand Sharma, Advocate, for respondents No. 1, 2(a) to 2(d), 3, 5 to 8, as well as for proposed LR's of respondent No. 4, who is stated to have expired.

Name of respondent No. 9 stands deleted.

CMP(M) Nos. 2336 and 2337 of 2025

By way of present applications, indulgence of this Court has been sought to bring on record the LR's of deceased respondent No.4, who, as per the application, has expired on 9.9.2025, after condoning the delay.

As per the application, respondent No. 4 has left behind Dinesh Sharma and Anil Sharma, as his legal heirs. However, it has been pointed out by Mr. Tek Chand Sharma, Advocate, appearing for the respondents, as well as, proposed LR's of respondent No. 4 that apart from the proposed LR's, as mentioned in the application, one Seema Sharma, daughter of deceased respondent No. 4, is also liable to be impleaded as legal heir of respondent No. 4.

In view of no objections, made by learned counsel appearing for the parties, the applications under consideration are allowed and LR's of deceased respondent No. 4, namely, Dinesh Sharma, Anil



2026:HHC:33036

Sharma and Seema Sharma, are ordered to be brought on record, as respondents No. 4(a) to 4(c), after condoning the delay in filing the application under Order 22 Rule 4 CPC and after setting aside the abatement, if any.

The applications are, thus, disposed of.

CMPMO No. 130 of 2024

Amended memo of parties be filed within four weeks, as per the order passed in CMP(M) Nos. 2336 and 2337 of 2025. List thereafter.

(Virender Singh)
Judge

April 22, 2026
(kalpana)